Parts Replacements List

Doc. R1-3410L

3410L Pate 071105
Static, controls left, 3-point safety belt left

] Rev.

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Be-Ge Industri AB * Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden ¢ Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631303

———— | 531303 Slide kit Date 71105
m Mechanical release Rev

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631072 1 SLIDE LEFT
2 631073 1 SLIDE RIGHT
3 631227 1 HANDLE SLIDE RAILS
4 631101 2 SPACER BOLT
5 423021 2 SCREW MC6S M8x45 DIN912 ZN-BL. 8.8
6 652006 6 WASHER NB 8x16x1.5 SI1S1300 ZN
7 650100 2 SCREW MC6S M8x14 ZN BLACK

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631302

e | 531302 Seat base kit R
Establ. 1934 3400 Page. No. 1 (2) | R&"-

Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631302

—— | 631302 Seat base kit Date 71105
| BE - GE [Jpoee

W 3400 Page. No. 2 (2)
Valid from 070601 to Rev-Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description

1 631000 1 LOWER RAIL LEFT

2 631001 1 LOWER RAIL RIGHT

3 631002 1 LOWER FRONT CROSS PLATE

4 631114 1 LOWER REAR CROSS PLATE

5 631255 1 MIDDLE SCISSORS ASM

6 631256 1 OUTER SCISSORS ASM

7 631063 1 INNER SCISSORS, WELDED

8 631051 4 BLOCK

9 631004 1 UPPER RAIL LEFT

10 631005 1 UPPER RAIL RIGHT

11 631016 1 WELDED BRACKET BACKREST

12 631115 1 UPPER FRONT CROSS PLATE

13 500396 2 BEARING BOLT

14 631206 2 GAS SPRING SRH

15 631100 4 SPACER BOLT

16 631049 4 SLIDE BLOCK

17 631209 1 SHOCK ABSORB. STD

18 423021 3 SCREW MC6S M8x45 DIN912 ZN-BL. 8.8
19 462009 4 RETAINING RING RS7 DIN6799 ZN
20 501409 4 RUBBER STOP

21 631200 2 HEIGHT LIMITER

22 631299 2 BEARING BOLT

23 631196 4 PIN

24 441005 2 A-LOCK 8 x 15

25 622149 1 BUSHING

26 650066 1 SCREW MC6S M8x40 1SO4762 ZN 8.8
27 210401 2 LOCKING NUT M8 DIN6925 ZN K8
28 631220 1 GAS SPRING "STATIC"

29 650102 2 SCREW MC6S GF M8x16 ZN BLACK
30 631222 1 SPACING SLEEVE

31 660636 5 SPACER 8.2x12x10

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631364

—— | 631364 Control kit Date 71105
m Controls left Rev

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631039 1 BRACKET
2 650088 2 SCREW MRT-TT M5x8 1SO7045 ZN
3 650152 2 SCREW RTS ST3.5%6.5 DIN7981C ZN
4 631288 1 CONTROL SET

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631330

Controls left, buckle right —

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

;

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631102 1 FRONT COVER
2 631096 1 SIDE COVER LEFT NO BUCKLE
3 631247 1 SIDE COVER
4 631062 4 BRACKET, COVER
5 650088 4 SCREW MRT-TT M5x8 1SO7045 ZN
6 650126 2 SCREW MRT-TT M5x12 1SO7045 ZN BLACK
7 650118 12 SCREW MONTAGE 4.2x14 BLACK PAINTED

Be-Ge Industri AB * Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631145

— | 531145 Protection bellow Dae 471105

Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400

Validfrom 070601  to Rev e

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631145 1 PROTECTION BELLOW [ [

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631305

e s | 631305 Seat plate kit Dae 71105

Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400

Validfrom 070601  to Rev e

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description

631009 1 SEAT PLATE

631041 INDEXING BRACKET

631059 SPRING,STOP CUSHION ADJ

631026 CONTROL HANDLE

631027 COVER

416022 RIVET AL/ST D4.8x7.4

N|o|lo|s]lw|N|e
NG N T I T e

653004 RIVET AL/ST 3.2x6 AP/D BS

Be-GeIndustri AB » Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden ¢ Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631309

631309 Backrest kit Date 071105

m High backrest, 3-point safety belt —

Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400
vaidfrom 070601  to RevDate

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631010 1 CONTROL LEVER
2 631011 1 CONTROL LEVER
3 628834 2 CAP GRIP
4 310930 4 SCREW MF6S M8x20 DIN7991 ZN-BL 10.9
5 631103 1 BACKREST HIGH WELDED 3P

Be-GeIndustri AB » Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden ¢ Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631311

s | 631311 Backrest kit b g7i100
m Backrest 640, 3-point safety belt —

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

b

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631010 1 CONTROL LEVER
2 631011 1 CONTROL LEVER
3 628834 2 CAP GRIP
4 310930 4 SCREW MF6S M8x20 DIN7991 ZN-BL 10.9
5 621514 2 COVER PLUG
6 631198 1 BACKREST LOW WELDED 3P

Be-Ge Industri AB * Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631386

e e | 631386 Backrest support kit Date 071105
m Lumbar support (Mechanical)

— ——————— 3400 Rev.

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description

1 620413 1 LUMBAR SUPPORT

2 500387 1 AXLE LUMBAR SUPPORT

3 620072 4 SPRING

5 631172 2 HITCH

6 622211 2 UPPER LINK LUMBAR SUPPORT
7 500268 1 WASHER SRB 9x18x1.5 1SO7091 ZN BLACK
8 651011 1 NUT M6M M8 DIN934 ZN BL. K8
9 622210 1 HAND WHEEL

10 631121 2 PLATE SIDE SUPPORT

11 470109 4 CABLE TIE 3.5x200 BLACK

12 631225 4 COVER, VALVE

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631376

ey | 631376 Safety belt kit Dae 71105

Rev.

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to

Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631237 2 CATCHBELT
2 652013 4 WASHER 12x22x2 ZN YELLOW
3 650051 4 SCREW U6S UNF 7/16x19 ZN YELLOW
4 631236 1 SAFETY BELT 3P

Be-GeIndustri AB » Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden ¢ Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631378

e | 631378 D-ring bracket kit Date (71105
m 3-point safety belt left Rev

Establ. 1934
Valid from to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631232 1 BRACKET D-RING LEFT
2 650153 2 SCREW M6S M10x20 DIN931 ZN 8.8
3 651040 1 NUT U6M 7/16 UNF ZN YELLOW
4 660541 1 NUT COVER
5 660610 2 COVER CAP

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631380

e ey | 631380 Adjustable D-ring kit Dae 71105
| BE - GE_[JFreswcyonpe R
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 -

Validfrom 070601  to Rev e

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631190 1 COVER BACK, ADJD-RING
2 631234 1 COVER ASM FRONT, ADJD-RING
3 631187 1 SPACER
4 631186 1 BUTTON
5 650095 3 SCREW WN 156-3 M4x12 ZN
6 631192 1 ADJD-RING LEFT ASM
7 650153 2 SCREW M6S M10x20 DIN931 ZN 8.8
8 650157 1 SCREW UGS UNF 7/16x45 SMS1944 ZN

Be-GeIndustri AB » Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden ¢ Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631324
e 631324 Trim kit NIGHTFALL b 071108
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 ev.
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631116 1 SEAT FOAM
2 641582 1 TRIM SEAT NIGHTFALL

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631325
By | 631325 Trim kit NIGHTFALL bR 71100
m Comfort seat cushion -
D 1034 = | 3000, 3100, 3400 ev.

Vaidfrom 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 641583 1 TRIM SEAT COMFORT NIGHTFALL
2 631204 1 SEAT FOAM, COMFORT

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631394
e 631394 Trim kit ALLIANCE 5 071108
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 ev.
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631116 1 SEAT FOAM
2 641582 1 TRIM SEAT ALLIANCE

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631395
e s | 631395 Trim kit ALLIANCE Dt 071108
m Comfort seat cushion =
|| 3000, 3100, 3400 o

Valid from 070601 to Rev-Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 641583 1 TRIM SEAT COMFORT ALLIANCE
2 631204 1 SEAT FOAM, COMFORT

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631428
e s | 631428 Trim kit LEATHER D 071108
BETSEXETSl | BLACK/GREY
bl 1034 === | Seat cushion 3000, 3100, 3400 '

Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631116 1 SEAT FOAM
2 641636 1 TRIM SEAT LEATHER BLACK/GREY

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631429
s | 631429 Trim kit LEATHER T
Establ. 1934 Comfort seat cushion, 3000, 3100, 3400 '
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 641637 1 TRIM SEAT COMFORT LEATHER BLACK/GREY
2 631204 1 SEAT FOAM, COMFORT

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631367
ey | 631367 Trim kit NIGHTFALL Dt 071108
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 '
Valid from 070601 to Revbate
Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631074 1 FOAM BACKREST
2 641589 1 TRIM BACKREST NIGHTFALL

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631369
e e | 631369 Trim kit NIGHTFALL 5 971108
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 ev.
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631201 1 FOAM BACKREST, LOW
2 641590 1 TRIM BACKREST NIGHTFALL

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631396
e | 631396 Trim kit ALLIANCE P g71100
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 ev.
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631074 1 FOAM BACKREST
2 641630 1 TRIM BACKREST ALLIANCE

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements-List - Doc. R1-631398
e | 631398 Trim kit ALLIANCE 5 g71100
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 ev.
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631201 1 FOAM BACKREST, LOW
2 641631 1 TRIM BACKREST 640 ALLIANCE

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements.List - Doc. R1-631430
s | 631430 Trim kit LEATHER Dt 071108
| BE - GE BTN e
Establ. 1934 High backrest, 3000, 3100, 3400 '
Valid from 070601 to Revbate
Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631074 1 FOAM BACKREST
2 641642 1 TRIM BACKREST LEATHER BLACK/GREY

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631432
e s | 631432 Trim kit LEATHER D 071108
BETSEXETSl | BLACK/GREY
bl 103/ === | Backrest 640, 3000, 3100, 3400 '

Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631201 1 FOAM BACKREST, LOW
2 641643 1 TRIM BACKREST 640 LEATHER BLACK/GREY

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631313
E ?1\2313 Headrest kit NIGHTFALL Dt 071108
] 4 Rev.
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date
Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 621567 1 HEAD REST FRAMEWORK ASM
631250 1 FOAM HEAD REST
641588 1 TRIM HEADREST NIGHTFALL

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List - Doc. R1-631399
E ?1\2399 Headrest kit ALLIANCE Dt 071108
] 4 Rev.
etahl 1934 3000, 3100, 3400
Valid from 070601 to Rev.Date
Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 621567 1 HEAD REST FRAMEWORK ASM
631250 1 FOAM HEAD REST
641629 1 TRIM HEADREST ALLIANCE

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List - Doc. R1-631433
s | 631433 Headrest kit LEATHER G
BLACK/GREY _
! 1034 | 4-way, 3000, 3100, 3400 '
Valid from to Rev.Date
Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 621567 1 HEAD REST FRAMEWORK ASM
631250 1 FOAM HEAD REST
641641 1 TRIM HEADREST ALLIANCE

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631382

—_————————— | 631382 Cable harness kit Date 371105

Establ. 1934
Validfrom 070601  to Rev e

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631146 1 CABLE HARNESS
2 660615 1 HOUSING FEMALE YELLOW
3 660616 9 TERMINAL
4 660109 2 CABLETIE

Be-GeIndustri AB » Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden ¢ Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631384
e | 631384 Cover, seat heater Dt 071108
Establ. 1934 3000, 3100, 3400 '
Valid from 070601 to Rev.bate
Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631225 1 COVER, SWITCH | |HEATER

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn ¢ Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631383
—e | 631383 Seat heater kit Date 471105

Rev.

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to

Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
660590 2 SWITCH
631158 1 SEAT HEATER CUSHION
631159 1 SEAT HEATER SQUAB

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



Parts Replacements List Doc. R1-631422

L eft/Right =

Establ. 1934
Valid from 070601 to

Rev.Date

Fig. Part. No. Quantity Description
1 631224 2 COVER, AIRVENT CONTROL I I

Be-Ge Industri AB « Box 912 « S-572 29 Oskarshamn « Sweden « Phone +46(0)491761800 « Fax +46(0)49181900



	R1-3400L.pdf
	R1-3400L.pdf
	R1-631145
	R1-631302
	R1-631303
	R1-631305
	R1-631306
	R1-631308
	R1-631313
	R1-631324
	R1-631325
	R1-631332
	R1-631364
	R1-631367
	R1-631369
	R1-631382
	R1-631383
	R1-631384
	R1-631386
	R1-631394
	R1-631395
	R1-631396
	R1-631398
	R1-631399
	R1-631422
	R1-631428
	R1-631429
	R1-631430
	R1-631432
	R1-631433

	R1-631303
	R1-631302
	R1-631364
	R1-631332
	R1-631145
	R1-631305
	R1-631306
	R1-631308
	R1-631386
	R1-631324
	R1-631325
	R1-631394
	R1-631395
	R1-631428
	R1-631429
	R1-631367
	R1-631369
	R1-631396
	R1-631398
	R1-631430
	R1-631432
	R1-631313
	R1-631399
	R1-631433
	R1-631382
	R1-631384
	R1-631383
	R1-631422


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Error
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /CMYK
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 300
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 300
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile ()
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e9ad88d2891cf76845370524d53705237300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc9ad854c18cea76845370524d5370523786557406300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV (Za stvaranje Adobe PDF dokumenata najpogodnijih za visokokvalitetni ispis prije tiskanja koristite ove postavke.  Stvoreni PDF dokumenti mogu se otvoriti Acrobat i Adobe Reader 5.0 i kasnijim verzijama.)
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <FEFF9ad854c18cea306a30d730ea30d730ec30b951fa529b7528002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020658766f8306e4f5c6210306b4f7f75283057307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a30674f5c62103055308c305f0020005000440046002030d530a130a430eb306f3001004100630072006f0062006100740020304a30883073002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee5964d3067958b304f30533068304c3067304d307e305930023053306e8a2d5b9a306b306f30d530a930f330c8306e57cb30818fbc307f304c5fc59808306730593002>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020ace0d488c9c80020c2dcd5d80020c778c1c4c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor prepress-afdrukken van hoge kwaliteit. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for high-quality prepress printing.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToCMYK
      /DestinationProfileName ()
      /DestinationProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles false
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /DocumentCMYK
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /LeaveUntagged
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




